### 505489510 05/22/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5536314

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WORLDWIDE PROTECTIVE PRODUCTS, LLC	05/14/2019

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MATT A. STUCKE	
Street Address:	S. 3000 FOUR ROD ROAD	
City:	EAST AURORA	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	14052	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7552483

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (716)852-6100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7168477066

**Email:** dprincipe@phillipslytle.com

Correspondent Name: DAVID L. PRINCIPE
Address Line 1: 125 MAIN STREET
Address Line 2: ONE CANALSIDE

Address Line 4: BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14203

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID PRINCIPE	
SIGNATURE:	/david principe/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/22/2019	

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=patentassignmentworldwidetostucke#page1.tif source=patentassignmentworldwidetostucke#page2.tif source=patentassignmentworldwidetostucke#page3.tif

PATENT 505489510 REEL: 049258 FRAME: 0173

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Worldwide Protective Products, LLC ("Assignor"), a New York limited liability company, having a place of business at 4255 McKinley Parkway, Hamburg, NY, 14075, United States of America, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the patents, patent applications, designs or registered community designs set forth in Schedule A hereto; and

**WHEREAS**, Matt A. Stucke ("<u>Assignee</u>"), having an address of S. 3000 Four Rod Road, East Aurora, NY 14052, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the patents, patent applications, designs or registered community designs set forth in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto and any and all applications and patents claiming priority therefrom.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), and other good and valuable consideration to it in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby irrevocably assign, sell, transfer, convey and set over to Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to (i) the patents, patent applications, designs or registered community designs set forth in Schedule A hereto, (ii) any applications for patents on any inventions or designs described in any of the foregoing patents, patent applications, designs and registered community designs, and all patent applications relating thereto which have been or shall be filed in the United States, its territorial possessions and/or any foreign countries, (iii) any and all applications claiming the benefit of the filing date or claiming priority, directly or indirectly, from any of the foregoing, including without limitation any and all divisional applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, reissue applications, reexaminations, extensions and corresponding international, regional, national and other foreign applications, (iv) any and all patents issuing or reissuing, directly or indirectly, from any of the foregoing, and (v) all claims for damages or injunctive relief by reason of infringement of any of the foregoing, with the right to sue for past infringement and to collect damages for the same for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives (all of the foregoing hereafter referred to collectively as the "Subject Property").

**AND**, Assignor hereby confirms and acknowledges that Assignee shall have sole and absolute discretion with respect to filing, prosecution, maintaining and enforcement of the Subject Property.

AND, Assignor does hereby authorize and requests that patents issued from any of the foregoing patent applications be issued to Assignee, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest thereto.

AND, Assignor does hereby agree to execute, upon request of Assignee and at Assignee's expense, any and all documents that Assignee deems necessary or convenient to vest or record title in and to any of the Subject Property in Assignee, and to provide such other material, information or assistance related to the Subject Property as Assignee may deem necessary or convenient.

May, 2019.	Worldwide Protective Products, LLC By EMR Safety Group, Inc., its Member  By:  Name: Edward Mesanovic  Title: Secretary
appeared, Edward J. Mesanovic, to me know	f May 2019, before me, the subscriber, personally vn and known to me to be the person described in the e in my presence, and he acknowledged to me that he nentioned.
	Notary Public  My commission expires:
	MARY K. MAHONEY  No. 01MA5331133  Notary Public, State of New York  Qualified in Erie County  My Commission Expires 10/05/20

# Schedule A

Patent Number, Patent Application Number or Design Registration Number	Country	Title	Issued
7,552,483	US	Athletic Sock	June 30, 2009
2,602,554	CA	Athletic Sock	February 18, 2014

Doc #01-3670978.2

3

PATENT REEL: 049258 FRAME: 0176